

## CHERYL M. TEMPLE Acting District Attorney

## **NEWS RELEASE**

www.vcdistrictattorney.com
Twitter: @VenturaDAOffice

Contact: Erik Nasarenko Approved: CMT

Title: Senior Deputy District Attorney Date: Thursday, January 21, 2021

Telephone: (805) 654-3065 Release No.: 21-007

E-mail: Erik.nasarenko@ventura.org

## Oxnard Physician Arraigned on 22 Additional Felony Sex Counts

VENTURA, California – Acting District Attorney Cheryl M. Temple announced today that Dr. David Michelson (DOB 02/07/47), of Oxnard, was arraigned January 20, 2021, on 22 additional felony sexual assault counts alleged to have occurred in his private medical practice between 2011 and 2019.

The initial 15-count felony complaint, filed by the District Attorney's Office last July, named one victim. As a result of news attention generated by that complaint, the Oxnard Police Department and the District Attorney's Bureau of Investigation received numerous calls of sexual abuse from additional women. Most of these women were Spanish speaking and resided in Ventura and Santa Barbara Counties, specifically the city of Santa Maria. As a result of those interviews and the ongoing criminal investigation, the District Attorney's Office identified 14 additional victims and amended the complaint to include 37 acts of sexual assault.

Michelson plead not guilty to the amended charges and set the case for an early disposition conference on February 17, 2021, at 1:30 p.m. in courtroom 12 of the Ventura County Superior Court. Judge Nancy Ayers set bail at \$100,000. As a condition of bail, Michelson was ordered to surrender his medical license through January 20, 2022.

Anyone with additional information about Michelson is encouraged to call Detective Juan Morales of the Oxnard Police Department at (805) 385-3922.

###

The Ventura County District Attorney's Office is the public prosecutor for the county's 850,000 residents. The office employs approximately 280 employees including attorneys, investigators, victim advocates, and other professional support staff who strive to seek justice, ensure public safety, and protect the rights of crime victims.

Follow the Ventura County District Attorney's Office on Twitter <u>@VenturaDAOffice</u>